

Special ST No. 08(12)2016
Special Case No. 183/2016
CNR-WBSP01-020216-2016

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 86
Dt. 07-08-2024

The accused persons namely Shamim Hassan Molla alias Babu is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person namely Shamim Hassan Molla alias Babu on earlier occasion.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused is in custody for eight years and almost all the evidence has completed. Ld. Advocate further submitted that no bail petition is either pending or rejected before any higher forum. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused person in any condition.

Ld. Special P.P. raised strong objection against the prayer for bail and submitted that present accused is a trafficker and he trafficked the victim girl and she was sexually exploited by the accused person and she became the victim of HIV.

The defacto complainant is present before the Court and he raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials in the case record and the CD.

It appears that charge has been framed in this case under sections 325/342/363/366A/370/372/120-B/376(2)(i) of IPC and section 6 of POCSO Act, 2012. It appears that almost all the evidence has completed. The trial of the case will be completed within a short time. There are serious allegations against the accused. Considering all, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage.

To 27-08-2024 for production of the accused persons and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to produce the witness on the next date fixed.

The I.O. is directed to produce the defacto complainant on the next date fixed.

Inform the I.O.

D/c by me.
Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.