

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 08(12)2016
Special Case No. 183/2016
CNR: WBSP01-020216-2016

Present: Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge(JO code: WB00794),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs..... Samim Hassan Molla @Habu @Babu and ors.

Order No. 90
Dt. 27.09.2024

The case record is put up on the prayer of the learned advocate for the accused **Samim Hassan Molla @Habu @Babu** and filed a petition along with server copy of the Order of the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta passed in C.R.M (DB) No. 2733 of 2024, supported by an affidavit and prayed for bail.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Learned advocate for the accused submitted that this accused has already been granted bail by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta in C.R.M (D.B) No. 2733 of 2024 vide Order dated 25.09.2024. Today the accused sought for permission of this court to furnish bail bond as directed by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta while passing the aforementioned Order.

Heard the learned Special P.P-in-Charge.

Perused the Order of the Hon'ble Court and the materials available in the case record.

It appears from the Order dated 25.09.2024 that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to allow the application of the accused / petitioner under section 439 Cr.P.C/ 483 of the B.N.S.S by granting him bail. In view of Order of the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta accused **Samim Hassan Molla @Habu @Babu** may furnish bail bond of **Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local,** to the satisfaction of the learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that he shall appear before this Court on every date of hearing and shall not intimidate the witnesses and / or tamper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever. The petitioner shall remain within the jurisdiction of Mandirbazar PS, South 24 Parganas until further orders and shall report to the Officer-in-charge / Inspector-in-charge of the jurisdictional P.S once in a week until further orders.

If on bail to **14.11.2024** for appearance of accused persons and further evidence of P.W- 17.

D/c by me.
Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.