

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Spl ST 08(12)16
Special Case No.183/2016
CNR – WBSP01-020216-2016
Diamond Harbour PS 381 dated 18.06.2015

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.91

Dt.18.12.2024

Out of two accused persons, accused Md. Aslam @ Jabbar on bail is produced from J/C.

Another accused Samim Hassan Molla is absent today without taking any step.

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence. No witness turns up.

One petition has been filed by the Ld. Advocate praying for modification of bail order in respect of accused Md. Aslam @ Jabbar.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is present.

Ld. Spl PP is also present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused filed an application stating that accused was enlarged on bail on 21.08.2024 on furnishing bond of Rs.5000/- with two sureties of Rs.2500/- each one of whom must be local surety with other conditions. But the accused could not furnish the local surety due to his poor economic condition and could not be released on bail. He has prayed for modifying the bail condition so that the accused be released on bail.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person and Ld. Spl PP.

Perused the petition and materials on record.

It appears that the accused was granted bail by this Court on 21.08.2024 but he could not be released on bail. Thus having considered the very purpose of granting bail is the right to life and personal liberty, I am inclined to modify the condition of bail so that the accused be released.

Accordingly, accused be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.5000/- (rupees five thousand) with two registered sureties of Rs.2500/- (rupees two thousand five hundred) each to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM Alipore.

Other conditions of bail as imposed by Order dated 21.08.2024 remain unaltered.

Fix **28.02.2025** for appearance of the accused persons and further evidence of P.W. 17.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.